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Progress continues according to plan although the extra two sections of wall at the farm crossing have slightly delayed the completion of all the walls that are required for re-watering Stage 1.

The Annual Tring/Wendover Canal Festival was a great success and we are hoping for a profit in the order of £30,000 but the Treasurer cannot give a final figure until all the bills have been paid. The number of visitors, especially to the Restoration site, was overwhelming and at times the queues at the Lock Café were longer than ever before. Margaret tells me that the net profit from the Lock Café this year was a record £858.63 making a total of £3,681.74 raised over the seven years. Well done ladies. Adrian Bull raised over £502 at the information tent by the lock including selling, amongst other trophies from the excavations, 10 old 78rpm records that had been buried in canal bed for £2.50 each. We are also pleased to welcome several new volunteers as a result of their visiting the Festival.

Eddy Evans and Oliver Revel made an excellent job of bricking up the gap between the new wall and the old lock wall in blue bricks and copings. They also blocked the (?inlet) pipe on the towpath side by the lock. Nobody yet knows what it was for despite having had ‘Hercule Poirot’ investigate it for us at the Festival when he inspected the latest progress of Phase I.

In August we are hoping to have our first trials of laying the Bentonite waterproof layer and covering. It will initially be an experiment to find the best way of doing the work and then assessing a programme of work for the coming twelve months..

You will be pleased to hear that I have had e-mail correspondence from Torkel Larsen in Norway. He tells me he keeps in touch with us through the web site and is coming on holiday to England in August and will be visiting us on Saturday 2nd August.

Peter Spary has announced his aim of completing scrub clearance between Little Tring and the new lining at Drayton Beauchamp Bridge at his weekday work parties by March 2004. There are just over 500 metres still to be cut down and about 650 metres to be cleared of stumps.  We will be using an excavator for removing stumps at the Whitehouses end but will first have to profile the bed from the footpath crossing for about 120 metres to give a level road where, at present, there is a rather deep ditch in the centre of the channel over the pipeline. Some ash from the old tip at Little Tring may be required to give a reasonable road surface during the winter. There is a budget already approved by the Council for this work.

Care will have to be taken at the footpath crossing, the site of former swing bridge No.4 where the intention is to reconstruct the abutments, and at the former Whitehouses Pumping Station site where the intention is to repair the wharf and pumping station outlet culverts.

Priority Jobs
Complete the Stage 2 offside wall to the old farm crossing. 

Complete the Stage 4 towpath wall under the bridge linking up with the  Stage 1 towpath wall.

· Commence Bentomat lining from the lock working westwards towards the bridge. 
Non-Priority or ‘Hospital’ Jobs
· Lay hardcore to road behind winding hole wall and erect safety barrier of sheet steel piles laid horizontally on vertical supports.
Scrub bashing and temporary road for Phase II between Little Tring and Drayton Beauchamp.

Web Site

The address of the Trust web site managed by Oliver Revel is:
http://wendovercanal.org.uk/
IWA 2003 National Rally 22nd to 25th August 2003

Ray Orth has now compiled the roster for the lavatory/shower cleaning and Trust stand at the Festival.

BW Proposed Moorings at New Mill

No further news as yet.

Aston Clinton by-pass

I am very pleased to report that, following a meeting with the Project Manager of Balfour Beattie followed up by a formal request through BW, a winding hole is being provided at the west end of the Aston Clinton By-pass canal diversion – it is in fact saving the Highway Authority money! In addition Balfour Beattie are giving us first refusal to take away all surplus materials on site at the end of the contract that would otherwise be sent to tip.

BW lining through Drayton Beauchamp Bridge

This work is now complete including the restoration of the old farm wharf adjacent to Drayton Beauchamp Bridge.

IWA Chiltern Branch Annual Outing

Many of our volunteers belong to the IWA Chiltern Branch. The Branch organise an annual weekend outing to which all others are welcome. This year the outing (by coach) is to the canals of North Wales over the weekend Friday 19th to Sunday 21st September 2003. Friday lunch is at Oswestry followed by a guided tour in the afternoon of restoration sites on the Montgomery Canal.  Friday and Saturday nights are spent at the Hand Hotel in Llangollen. On Saturday there is a boat trip with morning coffee, lunch and afternoon tea from Llangollen to the Pontcysyllte and Chirk Aqueducts. Sunday morning is a steam railway trip to Carrog, home Sunday afternoon. The cost is £177 per head and for enquiries/ bookings contact Colin Bird on 01932 248178.

General Notes.
 All volunteers receive and sign for the Trust’s Restoration Manual that includes full Health and Safety requirements for the restoration works. The Manual is the property of the Trust; if you leave the working parties for any reason, please return the Manual to either Ray Orth or myself.

David Barratt is our qualified First-Aider and, even if he is not on site, lives nearby and can be contacted on 01442 822523 if he is at home.

Hard hats for use at all times and high visibility jackets to be worn on sites with mobile plant in use are kept in the store at Tringford and must be drawn/returned there. One first aid kit is kept in the store; another is kept in the VW transporter for use on site. Also available in the transporter are ear defenders and goggles that must be worn when using strimmers, angle grinders, concrete breakers and the like.

My mobile phone number at working parties is 07850-170858. It is not always left on continuously but has a message facility that I check from time to time. We normally work from 9am to 5pm (or dark if earlier!) when we are hiring plant or taking delivery of ready-mix concrete early in the morning.  There are breaks for morning coffee/tea, packed lunch and afternoon tea/coffee. We take our own food and drinks.  However, do not feel bound by these times, as half a day is better than no help at all.  We have an electric kettle and tea urn at the hut; also there is an outside tap for drinking water.

Numbering of wall sections, with position as at 13th June 2003 is as follows:

	From section
	To section
	Stage
	Current position

	1
	24
	1  Old tip to bridge, towpath wall
	Complete.

	25
	41 plus

74 and 75
	2 Bridge to farm crossing, offside wall
	Bases all complete and walls 25-40 complete. Backfilling complete to the middle of 

section 34

	42
	50
	2 Old tip to winding hole, offside wall
	Complete except for road surface and safety barrier.

	51
	59
	6   Bridge to stop lock, offside
	Complete.

	60
	68
	5 Stop lock to bridge, towpath    wall
	Bases complete and walls 60 to 66 

complete. Backfilling to middle

of section 65 complete

	69
	73
	4   Bridge to Stage 1 towpath wall.
	Excavation complete. Deep blinding 

required under bridge. Base 73 complete. 


DATES FOR WORKING PARTIES

	DATE
	WORKING AT
	WORK TO BE DONE

	Saturday 5th July  and

Sunday 6th July 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 41 and move formwork to wall 74., complete blinding to sections 69 and  formwork for base 72 with Eddy Evans.

	Thursday 10th July and

Friday 11th July 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour base 72 and move formwork to base 69, blinding to sections 70 & 71 and preparation for lining at lock with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 1st August,

Saturday 2nd August,

Sunday 3rd August and 

Monday 4th August 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 74 and move formwork to wall 75, blinding to sections 70 & 71. Take delivery of Bentonite rolls and trial laying of Bentonite and concrete/spoil covering between lock and bridge.

	Wednesday 13th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 14th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 20th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 22nd August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 27th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 29th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 3rd September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 5th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Saturday 6th September  and

Sunday 7th September 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 75 and move formwork to wall 67. 

	Wednesday 10th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 12th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 17th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 19th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 24th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 26th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 1st October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 2nd October and 

Friday 3rd October 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour base 69 and move formwork to base 70 with Pete Bowers on Thursday and Roger Leishman Friday.

	Friday 3rd October ,

Saturday 4th October and

Sunday 5th October  2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary and forming roadway over Whitehouses footpath crossing through to stumping area and stumping continuing over Saturday and Sunday with an excavator.

	Saturday 4th October and

Sunday 5th October  2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 67 and base 70 and move formwork to wall 68 and base 71.formwork back to hut

?Laying Bentonite lining and covering.

	Wednesday 8th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 9th October and 

Friday 10th October 2003
	Little Tring


	Pour wall 68 and base 71 (last base pour!!) and move formwork  to wall 69 and base  formwork back to hut with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 10th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary if numbers permit


GOOD NEWS

I had already printed page one of this newsletter when I heard from our Treasurer, John Brooman, that my approximate figure of £30,000 for the Festival profit ought to be £36,000 – a superb result!

Roger Leishman, Restoration Director  7 Hall Park, Berkhamsted, Herts HP4 2NU.

                                                              (Tel: 01442 874536, e-mail rleishman@ukgateway.net)

WENDOVER ARM TRUST

WORK PARTY VOLUNTEER SCHEDULE TO MAY 2003

	Date
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sat 5 Jul
	E Evans
	R Orth
	O Revel
	B Fletcher
	
	

	Sun 6 Jul
	E Evans
	R Orth
	O Revel
	G Cull
	
	

	Thu 10 Jul
	P Bowers
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Fri 11 Jul
	P Bowers
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Fri 1 Aug
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sat 2 Aug
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sun 3 Aug
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Mon 4 Aug
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Wed 13 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 15 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 20 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 22 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 27 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 29 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 3 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 5 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Sat 6 Sep
	Required *
	
	
	
	
	

	Sun 7 Sep
	Required *
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 10 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 12 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 17 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 19 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 24 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 26 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 1 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Thu 2 Oct
	P Bowers
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 3 Oct
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 3 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Sat 4 Oct
	R Leishman
	G Cull
	
	
	
	

	Sun 5 Oct
	R Leishman
	G Cull
	
	
	
	

	Wed 8 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Thu 9 Oct
	P Bowers
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 10 Oct
	P Bowersy
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 10 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	


(…….) provisional, subject to confirmation    *  as many of us are returning our boats from the IWA National Rally at Beale Park, is there a volunteer to take charge?

The name of the person in charge on a particular day is printed in italics.

P Bowers         01255 504540 or 07880 744730            E Evans     01628 526237 or 01628 526898

R Leishman     01442 874537 or 07850 170858            R Orth       01494 786868 or 07733 092034

R Pittaway     01296 630968 or 07946 484156            P Spary     01923 222697
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